Little Egg Harbor Township Committee Meeting Agenda

JUL	Y 14, 2	022			7:30 P.M.	
1.	MEETING CALLED TO ORDER					
2.	PLED	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE				
3.	OPEN	OPEN PUBLIC MEETING STATEMENT				
4.	ROLL	CALL:	_Mr. Gormley	Mr. Laney	Mr. Maxwell	
			_Mr. Scibetta	Mr. Kehm		
5.	PRESI	PRESENTATION				
	>	2022 Mayors Essay	Contest, Frog Pond	Elementary School	Winners	
6.	APPRO	ROVAL OF MINUTES June 9, 2022 June 9, 2022 Executive Session				
7.	Appoi	OLUTION 2022-166 binting Corporal Christopher Arcienegas as Sergeant of the Little Egg Harbor Township be Department				
8.	ORDI	NANCE	[SECOND REA	DING AND ADOP	ΓΙΟΝ]	
2022-06		An Ordinance of the Township of Little Egg Harbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, Amending and Supplementing Chapter 212, Land Development, of the Township Code of the Township of Little Egg Harbor So As to Create Chapter 215, Land Use and Development				
2022-07		An Ordinance of the Township of Little Egg Harbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, Providing for Road Improvments to Various Roads Located in the Township and Appropriating \$1,500,000 therefor and providing for the issuance of \$1,425,000 in Bonds or Notes of the Township of Little Egg Harbor to finance the same				
9.	ORDINANCE [FIRS]		ST READING AN	D INTRODUCTIO	N]	

2022-08 An Ordinance of the Township of Little Egg Harbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, Amending and Supplementing Chapter 274, Property Pending Foreclosure, of the Township Code of the Township of Little Egg Harbor

An Ordinance of the Township of Little Egg Harbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, Authorizing Grant of Easement Across Block 326.103, Lot 40 in Accordance with N.J.S.A. 40:67-6

10. CONSENT AGENDA

A Consent Agenda includes items of business which are not controversial and do not require individual discussion. The Consent Agenda is moved, seconded, and voted upon as one item by the Governing Body.

- 2022-167 Accepting the Resignation of and Authorizing the Compensation of Accumulated Time to Matthew Frost [Matthew Frost resigned June 8, 2022 from the DPW with a total payout of \$1,141.54 for unused time.]
- Accepting the Resignation of and Authorizing the Compensation of Accumulated Time as Full-Time Telecommunicator and Authorizing the Appointment of Cassandra Follmer as a Per Diem Telecommunicator for the Little Egg Harbor Township Police Department [The resignation of Cassandra Follmer on July 12, 2022 as Full-time telecommunicator with a total payout of \$238.81 for unused time and requesting appointment as per diem telecommunicator effective July 13, 2022.]
- Authorizing the Appointment of Melissa Caldwell as a Part-time Clerk 1 for the Construction/Zoning Department [The appointment of Melissa Caldwell as a part-time Clerk 1 effective June 15, 2022 at a rate of \$14/hr.]
- Authorizing the Appointment of Thomas Smith as Per Diem Plumbing and Mechanical Inspector for the Construction/Zoning Department [The appointment of Thomas Smith as per diem plumbing and mechanical inspector effective June 28, 2022 at a rate of \$35/hr.]
- 2022-171 Authorizing the Appointment of Jodi Cassidy as a Clerk 1 for the Police Records Department [The appointment of Jodi Cassidy as Clerk 1 for police records effective July 13, 2022 at a rate of \$14/hr.]
- 2022-172 Rescinding Resolution 2022-139 [Recinding Resolution 2022-139, which appointed Jayme Ahart as a seasonal Laborer 1, Clean Communities]
- Authorizing the Execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the County of Ocean for the Narcotic Strike Force [Shared Services Agreement with the County of Ocean for the purpose of setting the terms and conditions regarding the assignment of police officers employed by the Township to the Narcotic Strike Force for the purpose of combating the growing gang element and enforcing firearm and anti-drug laws of the State of New Jersey]
- Authorizing a Memorandum of Agreement with AFSCME NJ Council #63, Local 3304D [A memorandum of agreement with AFSCME NJ Council #63, Local 3304D, White Collar (Union) adding the new title, Account Clerk/Clerk 2, to the current contract]

- 2022-175 Authorizing the Sale of Surplus Real Property by Open Public Auction in Accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.9 [Authorizing the sale of ten surplus properties through Sourcewell National Cooperative, GovDeals, Inc, public auction]
- Updating and Establishing Rotating List of Towing Contractors Pursuant to Township Code, Chapter 309, Towing and Storage [Updating the rotating list of towing and storage contractors, removing Master Craft and re-establishing the rotating list with the active contractors]
- 2022-177 Authorizing the Purchase of Two Radar Message Boards and Accessories for the Police Department Under State Contract 17-FLEET-00776 (American Rescue Plan Act Funding)
- 2022-178 Authorizing the Purchase of Firearms and Accessories for the Police Department Under State Contracts 17-FLEET-00767 and 17-FLEET-00764 (American Rescue Plan Act Funding)
- 2022-179 Certifying Tax Liens for Costs Incurred in Accordance with the Property Maintenance Code
- 2022-180 Authorizing the Township to Participate in the Self Examination of the Budget
- Re-Adoption of the 2022 Municipal Budget [The budget has total general appropriations of \$26,268,729.61. The amount to be raised by taxation to support the budget will be \$19,912,620.09]
- Authorizing the Sale of Surplus Personal Property by Open Public Auction in Accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.8 [Authorizing the sale of surplus police property through Sourcewell National Cooperative, GovDeals, Inc, public auction]
- 11. PUBLIC COMMENT Consent Agenda Only
- 12. BILL RESOLUTION
- A Resolution Authorizing the Payment of Bills in the Amount of \$6,095,002.18

13. MISCELLANEOUS APPROVALS

➤ Raffle Application No. 2022-21 for Ocean County Foundation for Vocational and Technical Education, On-Premise 50/50 Raffle at Cuisine on the Green at Atlantis, 261 Country Club Blvd on October 7, 2022

July 14, 2022 Committee Meeting Agenda Page 4

14. PLAN ENDORSEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT REPORT

- 2022-184 Resolution Authorizing the Governing Body to Pursue the Plan Endorsement Municipal Self Assessment Report Submitted by the Plan Endorsement Advisory Committee
- 15. PUBLIC COMMENT Any Topic
- 16. TOWNSHIP ENGINEER COMMENTS
- 17. TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE COMMENTS
- 18. EXECUTIVE SESSION
- 2022-XXX A Resolution Authorizing the Convening of an Executive Session in Accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act
- 19. ADJOURN